

FILED
AUG 6 2007
OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT U.S.

Nos. 06-1454, 06-1457, 06-1462 and 06-1468

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SEMPRA GENERATION, *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

MORGAN STANLEY CAPITAL GROUP INC., *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON,
ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

CALPINE ENERGY SERVICES, L.P., *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY WASHINGTON,
ET AL., *RESPONDENTS*.

DYNEGY POWER MARKETING, INC., *ET AL.*, *PETITIONERS*,
v.
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *ET AL.*,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Petitions for Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT
NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY, WASHINGTON,
NEVADA POWER COMPANY, SIERRA PACIFIC POWER
COMPANY, GOLDEN STATE WATER COMPANY, AND
OFFICE OF THE NEVADA ATTORNEY GENERAL,
BUREAU OF CONSUMER PROTECTION**

[Counsel listed on inside front cover]

RICHARD TARANTO
FARR & TARANTO
1220 19th Street N.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20036

ROGER BERLINER
BERLINER LAW PLLC
700 12th Street, N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Nevada Power
Company and Sierra Pacific
Power Company*

PAUL J. KALETA
NEVADA POWER COMPANY
6226 West Sahara Avenue
Las Vegas, NV 89151

JOHN E. MCCAFFREY
DAVID D'ALESSANDRO
KELLY A. DALY
STINSON MORRISON HECKER
LLP
1150 18th Street, N.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20036-3816
*Counsel for the Office of the
Nevada Attorney General
Bureau of Consumer Protection*

ERIC P. WITKOSKI
OFFICE OF THE NEVADA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
BUREAU OF CONSUMER
PROTECTION
555 E. Washington Ave. #3900
Las Vegas, NV 89101

CHRISTOPHER J. WRIGHT*
HARRIS, WILTSHIRE & GRANNIS
LLP
1200 Eighteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-1300
*Counsel for Snohomish County
PUD No. 1*

* *COUNSEL OF RECORD*

ERIC CHRISTENSEN
SNOHOMISH COUNTY
PUD No. 1
2320 California Street
Everett, WA 98201

RANDOLPH LEE ELLIOTT
MILTON J. GROSSMAN
JEFFREY K. JANICKE
MILLER, BALIS & O'NEIL, P.C.
1140 19th St., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036
*Counsel for Golden State Water
Company*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT 1
ARGUMENT..... 11
I. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE CONSISTENT WITH
THE STATUTE AND THIS COURT’S DECISIONS..... 11
 A. The Statute 11
 B. *Mobile and Sierra* 13
 C. Other Decisions Of This Court..... 16
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISIONS DO NOT
CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS’ LAW 18
 A. The D.C. Circuit 19
 B. The First Circuit..... 23
III. The Decisions Below Give FERC Ample
Authority To Rely On Market-Based Rates 26
CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	16, 17
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>Atlantic Refining Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 360 U.S. 378 (1959).....	17
<i>Borough of Lansdale v. FPC</i> , 494 F.2d 1104 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	23
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 856 F.2d 361 (1st Cir. 1988).....	24
<i>Boston Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 233 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2000).....	18, 19, 23, 24
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. FERC</i> , 383 F.3d 1006 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	3, 4
<i>Compania de Gas de Nuevo Laredo v. FERC</i> , 606 F.2d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>Farmers Union Central Exchange, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	12, 17
<i>FPC v. Louisiana Power & Light Co.</i> , 406 U.S. 621 (1972).....	18
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>FPC v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974).....	3, 18
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	17
<i>Interstate Natural Gas Assoc. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Louisiana Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC</i> , 141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Maine Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FERC</i> , 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	17
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. v. Harrington</i> , 246 F.2d 915 (5th Cir. 1957).....	23
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	19
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 993 F.2d 937 (1st Cir. 1993)	24, 25, 26
<i>Northeast Utilities Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 55 F.3d 686 (1st Cir. 1995)	24, 26
<i>Pennsylvania Water & Power Co. v. FPC</i> , 343 U.S. 414 (1952).....	1, 16
<i>PEPCO v. FERC</i> , 210 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of New York v. FPC</i> , 543 F.2d 757 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	22
<i>Sam Rayburn Dam Elec. Coop. v. FPC</i> , 515 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Sunray Mid-Continent Oil Co. V. FPC</i> , 364 U.S. 137 (1960).....	17

Tejas Power Corp. v. FERC,
908 F.2d 998 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 3

Texaco Inc. v. FERC,
148 F.3d 1091 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 22

Town of Norwood v. FERC,
587 F.2d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 21

Transmission Access Policy Study Group v. FERC,
225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 19, 21

United Distributors Cos. v. FERC,
88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 21

United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Mobile Gas Service Corp.,
350 U.S. 332 (1956) *passim*

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824(a) 1

16 U.S.C. § 824d(a) 1, 12

16 U.S.C. § 824e(a) 1, 2

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

AEP Power Mktg., Inc.,
97 FERC ¶ 61,219 (2001) 5

Avista Corp.,
96 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2001) 5

Californians for Renewable Energy, Inc. v. California PUC,
119 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2007) 25, 27, 28, 29

Enron Power Mktg., Inc.,
103 FERC ¶ 61,343 (2003) 4

<i>GWF Energy, LLC</i> , 97 FERC ¶ 61,297 (2001).....	15
Order No. 697, <i>Market-Based Rates</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904 (July 20, 2007).....	29
Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (March 14, 1997)	21
<i>Northeast Utils. Serv. Co.</i> , 66 FERC ¶ 61,332 (1994).....	24
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,121 (2000).....	4, 5, 6
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> , 93 FERC ¶ 61,294 (2000).....	5
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> , 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001).....	4, 5, 6
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sellers of Energy & Ancillary Servs.</i> , 105 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2003).....	7
Statement of Chairman Kelliher, <i>available at</i> http://www.ferc.gov/news/statements- speeches/kelliher/2007/06-21-07-kelliher-E- 1.pdf	29
<i>Wholesale Competition</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 36,275 (July 2, 2007).....	30

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Steven Stoft, <i>Power System Economics</i> (2002)	4
